Finance lease liability 7.99% 336,047 336,047  –  –

Advances from government 31,305  –  – 31,305

Advances from Commonwealth 1.53% 268,974  – 268,974  –

Total financial liabilities 991,165 336,047 268,974 386,144

i. The carrying amounts disclosed exclude statutory receivables and payables (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government,
GST recoverable and GST payable).

124  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19

Sensitivity analysis disclosure

DJPR's sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the
preceding five year period. The following movements are "reasonably possible" over the next 12 months.

A shift of +100 basis points (1%) per cent and -100 basis points (1%) per cent in market interest rates (AUD)
from year-end rates.

The table below discloses the impact on DJPR's net result and equity for each category of financial
instrument held by DJPR at the end of the reporting period as presented to key management personnel
if the above movements were to occur.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

($ thousand)

Interest rate

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount Net result Net result

2019

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 511,871 (5,119) 5,119

Receivables 395,452 (3,955) 3,955

Investments 71 (1) 1

Total impact (9,075) 9,075

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 354,839 (3,548) 3,548

Advances from Commonwealth 268,974 (2,690) 2,690

Borrowings 336,047 (3,360) 3,360

Advances from Government 31,305 (313) 313

Total impact (9,912) 9,912

DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19 125

02  Financial Performance

8.2 Contingent assets and
contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not
recognised in the balance sheet, but are disclosed
by way of a note and, if quantifiable, are measured
at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities
are presented inclusive of GST receivable
or payable respectively.

Contingent assets
Contingent assets are possible assets that arise
from past events, whose existence will be confirmed
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one
or more uncertain future events not wholly within
the control of DJPR.